
© 2021 Freddie Mac     www.freddiemac.com

Economic & Housing Research Note

FEBRUARY 2021

Mortgage Forbearance and Performance 
during the Early Months of the COVID-19 Pandemic 

During the COVID-19 crisis, mortgage forbearance plans have played an important role in  
helping households manage their finances by providing short-term liquidity to mortgage borrowers. 
Mortgage forbearance plans temporarily remove the obligation of borrowers to make their monthly 
mortgage payment.1 Forbearance plans are typically used by borrowers who experienced a 
hardship such as a sudden loss of employment, a reduction in income, or a natural disaster. 
However, on March 18, 2020, Freddie Mac extended broad mortgage relief to borrowers unable 
to make their mortgage payments because of COVID-19, regardless of whether or not they have 
contracted the virus.2 Included among these relief options were forbearance plans that could 
provide borrowers with payment relief for up to twelve months, while suspending borrower late 
charges and penalties. Mortgage forbearance peaked in May 2020, with more than 4 million  
U.S. mortgages in forbearance, which represents about 8% of outstanding mortgages and  
$1 trillion in mortgage debt.3

Freddie Mac’s November 2020 Insight explored the incidence of forbearances. A natural  
extension of this line of investigation is to examine what happens to these mortgages after entering 
a forbearance plan. We find that the payment behavior of borrowers once they enter forbearance 
during the COVID-19 period is complex. While many borrowers stop making payments altogether, 
many others continue to make mortgage payments even after entering forbearance and some 
make intermittent payments. Some borrowers enter forbearance and then payoff their mortgage 
balances, either from a sale of the property or by refinancing their mortgage. This Research Note 
illustrates some aspects of the payment patterns of Freddie Mac funded mortgages in forbearance 
during the current crisis. 

1	 This differs from mortgage principal forbearance as a component of loan modifications, whereby borrowers do not 
have to pay interest on a portion of the unpaid balance.

2	 At the same time, Freddie Mac announced a moratorium on foreclosure sales. See https://freddiemac.gcs-web.com/
news-releases/news-release-details/freddie-mac-announces-enhanced-relief-borrowers-impacted-covid.

3	 The Mortgage Bankers Association estimates that 4.2 million U.S. mortgages (8.36%) were in forbearance in May 
2020. Black Knight Inc. estimates 4.76 million U.S. mortgages (9%), representing $1.044 trillion, were in forbearance as 
of May 19, 2020. See https://newslink.mba.org/mba-newslinks/2020/may/mba-newslink-thursday-may-28-2020/
mba-share-of-mortgage-loans-in-forbearance-increases-to-8-36/ and https://www.blackknightinc.com/blog-
posts/mortgage-forbearance-volumes-flatten-total-roughly-steady-at-4-76-million/.

https://freddiemac.gcs-web.com/news-releases/news-release-details/freddie-mac-announces-enhanced-relief-borrowers-impacted-covid
https://freddiemac.gcs-web.com/news-releases/news-release-details/freddie-mac-announces-enhanced-relief-borrowers-impacted-covid
https://newslink.mba.org/mba-newslinks/2020/may/mba-newslink-thursday-may-28-2020/mba-share-of-mortgage-loans-in-forbearance-increases-to-8-36/
https://newslink.mba.org/mba-newslinks/2020/may/mba-newslink-thursday-may-28-2020/mba-share-of-mortgage-loans-in-forbearance-increases-to-8-36/


February 2021 2

Economic & Housing Research Note

Data

We analyze the performance for a sample of 446,610 Freddie Mac loans that entered forbearance 
in the six month period from March 2020 through August 2020.4 About 87% of loans in this sample 
entered forbearance in March, April, or May 2020. April was by far the biggest month, accounting  
for 58% of the sample. This increase in new forbearances at the start of the COVID-19 period tapered 
considerably by the summer of 2020, although monthly new forbearances remained at an elevated 
level. From servicing data, we observe loan payments through October 2020, which permits at 
least three months of performance to be observed for each loan. For the small fraction of loans that 
terminate because of payoffs, we include the performance for the months they are active and the 
month that the loan was paid off. Note that we do not track forbearance exits in this analysis, so some 
of these borrowers making payments may have exited forbearance. This allows us to circumvent any 
definitional issues arising from gaps or lags in loan servicer reporting of forbearance plans. 

Analysis

For each loan, we identify the month of first delinquency for loans in forbearance starting with the 
month prior to the start of the forbearance plan. Exhibit 1 displays the share for each month of 
first delinquency by the month they entered forbearance and for all months. The first row shows the 
share that were delinquent in the month before entering forbearance. The second through fourth 
rows show the share that were first delinquent within three months of entering a forbearance plan. 
The fifth row shows the share that were current both in the month before and the first three months 
after entering forbearance. Focusing on the right-most column, which reports on all loans in the 
sample, 55.3% of borrowers miss their first payment in the first month of forbearance. Further, only 
8.9% of loans remain current through the first three month in forbearance: that is, 91.1% missed a 
payment in the first three months or were delinquent before their forbearance plan began.5 Looking 
at the columns by forbearance start date, we see that the month of first delinquency peaks in the 
first month of forbearance, except for March, where delinquency peaks in the second month. The 
March cohort has a slightly delayed peak because the unemployment impact of the COVID-19 crisis 
started in the second half of March, when many borrowers would have already made that month’s 
mortgage payment.

4	 This sample is restricted to borrowers who were current and not already in forbearance as of February 2020 and includes only 30-
year fixed-rate loans at origination. Note around 5% of loans in this sample have undergone a modification since origination.

5	 It should be noted that reporting of current loans in forbearance was not required of servicers until the September 
servicing cycle. It is possible that these always current forbearances are underreported in our data for this reason. 
However, we find only slightly higher rates of always current forbearances if we restrict our analysis to a subset of large 
servicers that reported on current forbearances throughout the COVID-19 period.



February 2021 3

Economic & Housing Research Note

EXHIBIT 1

Month of first delinquency for loans in forbearance during COVID-19

MONTH COVID-19 FORBEARANCE (FB) PLAN BEGAN (2020)

MONTH OF FIRST DELINQUENCY (DQ) MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST ALL

DQ in month before FB starts 0.0 4.2 12.6 24.5 11.1 16.8 7.2

1st DQ in 1st FB month 14.4 62.6 58.1 46.8 49.1 62.6 55.3

1st DQ in 2nd FB month 73.9 24.2 14.3 14.7 17.2 12.0 26.3

1st DQ in 3rd FB month 7.5 1.8 1.6 2.6 1.7 1.5 2.4

No DQ in 1st 3 FB months 4.3 7.2 13.4 11.5 20.8 7.2 8.9

Loan Count 45,782 260,465 80,760 28,745 18,692 12,166 446,610

Note: All loans in the sample were current as of February 2020 meaning that loans entering forbearance in March cannot be delinquent before the forbearance plan starts.

The next exercise examines the average payment behavior  
for a loan entering forbearance in the COVID-19 period.  
Exhibit 2 shows the share of borrowers who made payments 
at each month since entering forbearance. A borrower is 
considered to have made a payment if they are current in 
that month, paid off in that month, or the number of months 
delinquent is unchanged from the previous month. We find 
40.1% of borrowers continue to make their mortgage payment  
in the first month of their forbearance. In the second month,  
only 24.0% of borrowers make their payment. In the third  
month, the number of borrowers making payments increases  
to 36.7% and continues to rise through the seventh month  
to a level of 60.0%.6

6	 In our sample, in the early months of the COVID-19 crisis about half  
of borrowers in forbearance continued to make payment when 
calculated by calendar month instead of by the months since the  
start of forbearance.

EXHIBIT 2

Payment behavior of loans in forbearance 
during COVID-19

MONTH SINCE THE START  
OF FORBEARANCE MISSED (%) PAID (%)

Month before forbearance 6.7 93.3

Month forbearance begins 59.9 40.1

2nd month 76.0 24.0

3rd month 63.3 36.7

4th month 53.0 47.0

5th month 49.5 50.5

6th month 44.2 55.8

7th month 40.0 60.0

Note: The exhibit covers the performance through October 2020  
for loans that enter forbearance from March through August 2020.  
Delinquent loans that make enough payment to avoid becoming  
more delinquent are counted as paid.



February 2021 4

Economic & Housing Research Note

The next exhibit suggests that most borrowers who enter forbearance can be classified into one of  
two types: those who are current within six months of entering forbearance and those that remain at 
least 90 days delinquent after six months. Some of these loans may have become current by entering  
a repayment plan or modification. In Exhibit 3, we present the share of borrowers by delinquency status 
at each month since entering forbearance. As shown in the first column, 92.8% of the borrowers are still 
current in the month before entering forbearance, 38.3% are current in their first month of forbearance, 
and only 17.7% are current in the second month of their forbearance plan. Subsequently, the fraction  
of current borrowers increases, and by the seventh month since entering forbearance, more than 50% 
of the loans have become current. We can also track loans that are making no payments by examining 
the diagonal entries in the table: 56.8% of loans are D30 in the first month of forbearance; 46% are  
D60 in the second month, and 39.5% are D90+ by the third month.

EXHIBIT 3

Delinquency behavior of loans in forbearance during COVID-19

DELINQUENCY STATUS

MONTH SINCE THE START OF FORBEARANCE CURRENT (%) D30 (%) D60 (%) D90+ (%) PAID OFF (%)

Month before forbearance 92.8 6.0 0.9 0.2 0.0

Month forbearance begins 38.3 56.8 4.1 0.9 0.0

2nd month 17.7 31.6 46.0 4.0 0.6

3rd month 26.6 8.2 24.4 39.5 1.2

4th month 34.5 5.6 6.6 51.8 1.6

5th month 39.1 5.1 4.2 50.0 1.7

6th month 45.1 4.4 3.3 45.4 1.9

7th month 50.5 4.1 2.6 40.7 2.1

Note: The exhibit includes the performance through October 2020 for loans that enter forbearance from March through August 2020.  
All loans in the sample are active for at least one month in forbearance, which means the earliest any loan could payoff is in the second month. 
the forbearance plan starts.



February 2021 5

Economic & Housing Research Note

Conclusion

Mortgage forbearance has played an important role in protecting borrowers affected by the  
COVID-19 pandemic. Millions of families have been able to stay in their homes with the help  
of financial relief provided by Freddie Mac, including mortgage forbearance. Without this relief,  
many of these households would have been forced to sell their homes or would have defaulted  
on their mortgages, which, in turn, could have depressed the housing market, leading to further  
defaults in a vicious cycle.

We have examined the payment behavior of borrowers who entered forbearance during the 
early months of the COVID-19 crisis. We have shown that almost all (91.1%) of mortgages in 
forbearance missed at least one payment within the first three months or were delinquent when 
entering forbearance. However, by the seventh month, a majority (60%) of forbearances have  
made some payments. Finally, we have shown that by the seventh month after entry into 
forbearance, about half of the mortgages are current whereas about 40.7% are D90+. When 
combined with the large number of mortgages entering forbearance in April 2020, this suggests  
that there could be a large number of borrowers who will need to negotiate repayment plans,  
loan modifications, or short sales as the forbearance plans come to an end.



February 2021 6

Economic & Housing Research Note

Appendix

The following exhibits provide an update to the 
November 17th Insight ‘Mortgage Forbearance 
Incidence during the COVID-19 Crisis’ using 
data through October 2020. This updated 
analysis provides a larger context of which 
loans enter forbearance and helps frame the 
payment behavior analysis presented in this 
note. The data include loan-level servicing 
information for Freddie Mac mortgages over 
three different observation periods: the 2017 
Storms period (August 2017 to December 2017 
for disaster areas); the Baseline period (January 
2019 to February 2020); and the COVID-19 period 
(March 2020 to October 2020). The data includes 
30-year fixed-rate mortgages that were current 
and not in forbearance the month before the start 
of the observation period. For the 2017 Storms 
period, we consider the forbearance rate only 
among those loans eligible for disaster-related 
forbearance programs. Exhibit A1 displays the 
rate of forbearance in each sample as a whole 
and by loan characteristics. Exhibit A2 displays 
the regression results of a logistic regression of 
forbearance incidence for each period. In the 
COVID-19 regression, the cumulative confirmed 
cases in each county as of the end of September 
is included as a measure of the severity of the 
pandemic. Exhibits A3 and A4 display the 
summary statistics for continuous and categorical 
variables, respectively. Exhibit A5 contains the 
share in each LTV category for each period and 
the loans that enter forbearance. Note that loan 
modifications are disproportionately represented 
in the 101+ LTV category.

EXHIBIT A1

Forbearance rates during COVID-19

FORBEARANCE RATE (%)

ATTRIBUTE COVID-19 2017 STORMS BASELINE

Full Sample 6.1 5.8 0.09

LTV: 1–40 4.2 3.1 0.05

LTV: 41–60 5.7 4.4 0.08

LTV: 61–70 6.7 6.0 0.09

LTV: 71–75 7.1 6.5 0.11

LTV: 76–80 6.9 6.6 0.11

LTV: 81–90 8.1 9.6 0.17

LTV: 91–100 8.7 11.3 0.17

LTV: 101+ 14.2 17.0 0.28

FICO: < 620 12.2 17.4 0.36

FICO: 620–639 12.3 14.1 0.35

FICO: 640–659 11.8 12.2 0.30

FICO: 660–679 11.0 10.3 0.22

FICO: 680–699 9.9 8.3 0.18

FICO: 700–719 8.6 7.0 0.13

FICO: 720–739 7.1 5.6 0.10

FICO: 740–759 5.9 4.4 0.07

FICO: 760–779 4.5 2.9 0.04

FICO: 780–799 3.2 2.0 0.02

FICO: 800+ 2.2 1.3 0.02

DTI: ≤ 25 3.1 3.5 0.05

DTI: 26–35 4.7 5.0 0.08

DTI: 36–40 6.8 6.4 0.11

DTI: 41–45 9.1 7.7 0.13

DTI: 46+ 9.0 7.2 0.11

Payment: ≤ $500 4.1 5.3 0.10

Payment: $500–1000 5.3 5.8 0.09

Payment: $1000–1500 6.5 6.0 0.09

Payment: $1500–2000 7.6 6.1 0.09

Payment: $2000–3000 9.6 8.3 0.10

Payment: $3000+ 14.1 16.4 0.08



February 2021 7

Economic & Housing Research Note

EXHIBIT A2

Forbearance incidence regression results

Note: The regressions also include state and origination year fixed effects that are not reported. 

COVID-19 cases per 1000 population is at the county level through September 2020. The base loan 

is LTV (marked-to-market loan to value ratio) 76 to 80; FICO (Fair Issac Co. credit score); 740 to 759; 

CUPB (current unpaid mortgage balance) $150K to $200K; DTI (debt-to-income ratio) 25 to 35; SATO 

(mortgage rate spread to the market at origination) -25 to 0; Owner-occupied; Purchase; 2+ borrowers; 

1-unit; Non-TPO (third-party origination); Originated in Minnesota in 2012.

COVID-19 2017 STORMS BASELINE COVID-19 2017 STORMS BASELINE

Attribute coef std. error coef std. error coef std. error Attribute coef std. error coef std. error coef std. error

Intercept -3.988 0.017 -2.495 0.148 -7.935 0.132 DTI: ≤ 25 -0.215 0.006 -0.160 0.022 -0.191 0.043

COVID-19 Cases/1000 0.014 0.0002 — — — — DTI: 36–40 0.257 0.005 0.180 0.019 0.174 0.036

LTV: 1–40 -0.439 0.008 -0.584 0.032 -0.822 0.065 DTI: 41–45 0.487 0.004 0.351 0.017 0.242 0.034

LTV: 41–60 -0.239 0.007 -0.221 0.025 -0.455 0.051 DTI: 46+ 0.541 0.005 0.220 0.019 0.175 0.040

LTV: 61–70 -0.120 0.007 -0.058 0.025 -0.237 0.050 Payment: ≤ $500 -0.042 0.008 -0.016 0.021 0.129 0.049

LTV: 71–75 -0.040 0.007 -0.023 0.028 -0.056 0.055 Payment: $1000–1500 -0.024 0.007 -0.001 0.023 -0.061 0.052

LTV: 81–90 0.149 0.007 0.229 0.026 0.341 0.051 Payment: $1500–2000 0.020 0.009 -0.038 0.034 0.012 0.072

LTV: 91–100 0.317 0.008 0.297 0.030 0.436 0.063 Payment: $2000–3000 0.133 0.012 0.138 0.052 0.189 0.097

LTV: 101+ 0.183 0.030 0.143 0.037 0.055 0.137 Payment: $3000+ 0.397 0.017 0.162 0.380 0.198 0.203

FICO: < 620 0.908 0.011 1.071 0.030 1.379 0.063 SATO < -100 0.090 0.044 -0.075 0.113 0.055 0.282

FICO: 620–639 0.891 0.010 0.973 0.032 1.409 0.062 SATO: -100– -25 0.045 0.008 0.010 0.029 0.035 0.064

FICO: 640–659 0.812 0.008 0.856 0.028 1.255 0.055 SATO: 0–25 0.042 0.005 0.010 0.023 0.035 0.045

FICO: 660–679 0.683 0.007 0.685 0.026 0.970 0.053 SATO: 25+ 0.199 0.005 0.277 0.021 0.312 0.042

FICO: 680–699 0.532 0.006 0.498 0.025 0.815 0.049 Occupancy: Investor 0.314 0.006 -0.204 0.029 -0.834 0.079

FICO: 700–719 0.362 0.006 0.353 0.025 0.475 0.050 Occupancy: 2nd Home 0.031 0.009 -0.544 0.034 -0.667 0.105

FICO: 720–739 0.175 0.006 0.168 0.026 0.253 0.051 Purpose: Refi Cash Out 0.156 0.004 0.265 0.016 0.148 0.035

FICO: 760–779 -0.247 0.006 -0.313 0.028 -0.509 0.059 Purpose: Refi No Cash 0.100 0.004 0.234 0.017 0.054 0.033

FICO: 780–799 -0.541 0.006 -0.628 0.031 -0.898 0.067 One Borrower 0.340 0.003 0.267 0.013 0.577 0.026

FICO: 800+ -0.834 0.009 -0.980 0.052 -1.337 0.112 2 to 4 Units 0.278 0.009 0.052 0.052 -0.756 0.142

CUPB: ≤ $100K -0.340 0.008 -0.367 0.026 -0.140 0.058 TPO: Broker -0.003 0.005 0.230 0.023 -0.235 0.055

CUPB: $100K–150K -0.139 0.006 -0.116 0.020 -0.001 0.043 TPO: Correspondent 0.197 0.003 0.032 0.014 0.111 0.027

CUPB: $200K–250K 0.121 0.007 0.085 0.027 0.083 0.057 Property Type: Condo 0.003 0.006 -0.361 0.023 -0.207 0.056

CUPB: $250K–350K 0.230 0.008 0.204 0.029 0.156 0.063 Property Type: Other -0.132 0.019 -0.266 0.089 -0.001 0.131

CUPB: $350K+ 0.338 0.011 0.318 0.042 0.170 0.087 Property Type: PUD 0.044 0.004 -0.155 0.015 0.258 0.031



February 2021 8

Economic & Housing Research Note

EXHIBIT A3

Summary Statistics - Means

COVID-19 2017 STORMS BASELINE

Attribute All Forbearance All Forbearance All Forbearance

LTV (%) 57.8 62.3 59.3 68.3 58.2 65.2

FICO 744 721 732 695 742 698

CUPB ($) 200,949 231,188 164,723 171,281 195,532 192,063

DTI (%) 34.6 38.4 35.3 38.1 34.5 37.4

SATO (bps) 25.4 35.4 26.9 34.8 23.2 36.1

Payment ($) 1,101 1,254 898 928 1,068 1,053

COVID-19 Cases/1000 20.5 22.6 — — — —

# Observations 7,694,683 471,722 532,302 30,955 7,215,323 6,801

EXHIBIT A4

Categorical Variable Shares (%)

COVID-19 2017 STORMS BASELINE

Attribute All Forbearance All Forbearance All Forbearance

Occupancy: Investor 7.6 9.1 7.0 4.9 7.8 2.6

Occupancy: 2nd Home 4.0 3.1 8.1 3.3 4.0 1.4

Occupancy: Owner 88.4 87.8 84.9 91.9 88.2 96.1

Purpose: Refi Cash Out 18.4 20.7 17.6 27.3 18.9 19.8

Purpose: Refi No Cash 29.5 27.1 25.7 23.2 30.8 27.7

Purpose: Purchase 52.1 52.3 56.7 49.5 50.4 52.5

# Borrowers: 1 51.6 58.3 55.0 58.4 50.7 64.2

# Borrowers: 2+ 48.4 41.7 45.0 41.6 49.4 35.8

Units: 2 to 4 2.5 4.4 1.0 1.7 2.5 0.8

Units: 1 97.5 95.6 99.0 98.3 97.5 99.2

TPO: Broker 9.4 10.2 8.6 8.6 8.8 5.6

TPO: Correspondent 34.8 39.9 35.2 34.2 34.3 42.0

TPO: Non-TPO 55.8 49.9 56.2 57.2 56.9 52.5

Property Type: Condo 8.1 8.4 10.6 8.4 8.0 5.5

Property Type: Other 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.9 0.9

Property Type: PUD 23.6 24.4 43.9 34.4 22.8 29.2

Property Type: SF 67.4 66.5 44.9 56.8 68.3 64.4



February 2021 9

Economic & Housing Research Note

EXHIBIT A5

LTV Distribution (%)

COVID-19 2017 STORMS BASELINE

LTV Ratio (%) All Forbearance All Forbearance All Forbearance

1–40 20.1 13.7 18.3 9.7 18.7 10.6

41–60 32.3 29.7 32.2 24.5 32.6 26.9

61–70 17.5 19.2 17.3 17.8 19.2 19.1

71–75 8.4 9.7 9.0 10.1 8.9 10.5

76–80 8.3 9.3 8.3 9.4 8.1 9.6

81–90 8.9 11.8 8.8 14.6 8.4 15.2

91–100 4.4 6.3 4.2 8.2 3.9 7.2

101+ 0.1 0.3 1.9 5.6 0.3 0.9



February 2021 10

Economic & Housing Research Note

Prepared by the Economic & Housing Research group

Sam Khater, Chief Economist 
Doug McManus, Director of Financial Research 
Elias Yannopoulos, Senior Macro Housing Economist

www.freddiemac.com/finance

Opinions, estimates, forecasts, and other views contained in this document are those of  
Freddie Mac's Economic & Housing Research group, do not necessarily represent the views  
of Freddie Mac or its management, and should not be construed as indicating Freddie Mac's 
business prospects or expected results. Although the Economic & Housing Research group 
attempts to provide reliable, useful information, it does not guarantee that the information or  
other content in this document is accurate, current or suitable for any particular purpose.  
All content is subject to change without notice. All content is provided on an “as is” basis,  
with no warranties of any kind whatsoever. Information from this document may be used  
with proper attribution. Alteration of this document or its content is strictly prohibited.

© 2021 by Freddie Mac


	Introduction
	Data
	Analysis
	Conclusion
	Appendix

